Before the

MAHARASHTRA ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION World Trade Centre, Centre No.1, 13th Floor, Cuffe Parade, Mumbai 400005

Tel. 022 22163964/65/69 Fax 22163976 Email: mercindia@merc.gov.in

Website: www.mercindia.org.in/www.merc.gov.in

Case No. 53 of 2012

Date: 22 September, 2015

CORAM: Smt. Chandra Iyengar, Chairperson

Shri. Azeez M. Khan, Member Shri. Deepak Lad, Member

In the matter of Implementation of the ATE's Judgment dated 10 February, 2015 in Appeal No. 70 of 2013 filed by Wardha power company Limited against MERC Order dated 27.12.2012 in Case No 53 of 2012. (Petition of Maharashtra State Electricity Distribution Company Ltd. for approval of PPA for additional quantum between Indiabulls Realtech Ltd. (Nashik) and Adani Power Maharashtra Ltd. based on Competitive Bidding Process.)

Original Petitioner: Maharashtra State Electricity Distribution Co. Ltd. (MSEDCL)

Appellant in ATE: Wardha Power Company Limited. (WPCL)
Original Respondents: 1. Adani Power Maharashtra Ltd. (APML)

- 2. RattanIndia Power Limited (formerly Indiabulls Realtech Ltd., Nashik (RPL)
- 3. The Principal Secretary (Energy), Government of Maharashtra

Advocates/Representative for MSEDCL
Advocates/Representative for RPL
Advocates/Representative for WPCL
Advocates/Representative for APML

Daily Order

Heard the representatives of the Petitioner and the Respondents.

Representative of MSEDCL mentioned its submission dated 21 September, 2015. Representative of RPL informed the Commission about the scheduled hearing in Supreme Court of India filed by RPL against APTEL's Judgment dated 10 February, 2015 in Appeal No. 70 of 2013.

The Commission directed RPL, WPCL and APML to file their response to MSEDCL's submission dated 21 September, 2015 along with their say on Para 11 of APTEL R.P. No. 14 of 2015 in Appeal No. 70 of 2013 dated 18 May, 2015.

The Case is reserved for the Orders subject to the submission of all parties.

Sd/- Sd/- Sd/(Deepak Lad) (Azeez M. Khan) (Chandra Iyengar)
Member Member Chairperson